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1991/85 

THE FISHERIES (ROCK LOBSTER TOTAL ALLOWABLE 
COMMERCIAL CATCH) ORDER 1991 

CA THERINE A. TIZARD, Governor·General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At Wellington this 11th day of March 1991 

Present: 

HER ExCELLENCY THE GoVERNOR·GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to section 280c of the Fisheries Act 1983, Her Excellency the 
Governor·General, on the recommendation of the Minister of Fisheries 
made in accordance with the requirements of section 280 of that Act, and 
acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby 
makes the following order. 

ORDER 

1. Tide and commencement-(I) This may be cited as the Fisheries 
(Rock Lobster Total Allowable Commercial Catch) Order 1991. 

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of Apri11991. 

2. Reduction in total allowable commercial catch-The Maori 
Fisheries Act 1989 is hereby amended by repealing the Second Schedule (as 
amended by section 57 (7) of the Fisheries Amendment Act 1990), and 
substituting the Second Schedule set out in the Schedule to this order. 
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NEW SECOND SCHEDULE SUBSTITUTED IN MAORI FISHERIES ACT 1989 

"SECOND SCHEDULE Section 49 
QUOTA MANAGEMENT AREAs IN RESPECT OF ROCK LOBSTERS 

Species 

Spiny Rock Lobster 

Packhorse Rock 
Lobster 

Names 

Northland 
Bay of Plenty 
Gisborne 
Wellington/Hawkes 

Bay 
Canterbury /Marlborough 
Chatham Islands 
Otago 
Soutbern 
WestlandfTaranaki 
Kermadec 
All New Zealand 

Fisheries waters 

Reference 
Numbers 

1 
2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

Total 
Allowable 

Commercial 
Catches 

(Greenweight 
Tonnes) 

146.804 
229.369 
397.666 

529.751 
426.802 
503.000 
164.703 

1054.575 
50.238 

0.092 

27.000" 

MARIE SHROFF, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 
This order, which comes into force on I April 1991, reduces the total allowable commercial 

catch for spiny rock lobster in all quota management areas other than the Chatham Islands 
area by approximately 8 percent. 

The total allowable commercial catch for the Chatham Islands remains unchanged at 508 
tonnes. 

The total allowable commercial catch for packhorse rock lobster in all New Zealand 
fisheries waters remains unchanged at 27 tonnes. 

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 14 March 1991. 
This order is administered in the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries. 


