

THE FISHERIES (ROCK LOBSTER TOTAL ALLOWABLE COMMERCIAL CATCH) ORDER 1991

CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 11th day of March 1991

Present:

HER EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 28oc of the Fisheries Act 1983, Her Excellency the Governor-General, on the recommendation of the Minister of Fisheries made in accordance with the requirements of section 28p of that Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This may be cited as the Fisheries (Rock Lobster Total Allowable Commercial Catch) Order 1991.
 - (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1991.
- 2. Reduction in total allowable commercial catch—The Maori Fisheries Act 1989 is hereby amended by repealing the Second Schedule (as amended by section 57 (7) of the Fisheries Amendment Act 1990), and substituting the Second Schedule set out in the Schedule to this order.

SCHEDULE

NEW SECOND SCHEDULE SUBSTITUTED IN MAORI FISHERIES ACT 1989

"SECOND SCHEDULE

Section 49

OUOTA MANAGEMENT AREAS IN RESPECT OF ROCK LOBSTERS

Species	Names	Reference Numbers	Total Allowable Commercial Catches (Greenweight Tonnes)
Spiny Rock Lobster	Northland	1	146.804
	Bay of Plenty	2	229.369
	Gisborne	3	397.666
	Wellington/Hawkes		
	Bay	4	529.751
	Canterbury/Marlborough	5	426.802
	Chatham Íslands	6	503.000
	Otago	7	164.703
	Southern	8	1054.575
	Westland/Taranaki	9	50.238
	Kermadec	10	0.092
Packhorse Rock Lobster	All New Zealand Fisheries waters		27.000"

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 1 April 1991, reduces the total allowable commercial catch for spiny rock lobster in all quota management areas other than the Chatham Islands area by approximately 8 percent.

The total allowable commercial catch for the Chatham Islands remains unchanged at 503 tonnes.

The total allowable commercial catch for packhorse rock lobster in all New Zealand fisheries waters remains unchanged at 27 tonnes.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 14 March 1991.

This order is administered in the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.